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—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection
(check justification or form 83):
Revision of a currently approved
collection.

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
Application to Transport Interstate or
Temporarily Export Certain National
Firearms Act (NFA) Firearms.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:

Form number (if applicable): ATF F
5320.20.

Component: Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S.
Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Individuals or households.

Other (if applicable): Business or
other for-profit, Federal Government,
and State, Local, or Tribal Government

Abstract: Certain National Firearms
Act firearms may not be transported
interstate or temporarily exported by
any person, other than a qualified
Federal firearms licensee, without
approval from ATF. The associated
regulation requires a written request.
The Application to Transport Interstate
or Temporarily Export Certain National
Firearms Act NFA)—ATF Form
5320.20 provides for the regulatory
requirements, and may be used as a
written request.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An estimated 17,000
respondents will utilize the form once,
and it will take each respondent

approximately 20 minutes to complete
their responses.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated annual public
burden associated with this collection is
5,610 hours, which is equal to 17,000 (#
of responses) * 1 (# of responses per
respondent) * .33 (20 minutes).

(7) An Explanation of the Change in
Estimates: An estimated increase in the
total respondents to this IC in 2019 has
caused a rise in both the number of
responses and burden hours for this IC
by 7,000 and 2,310 hours respectively.
The cost burden for this IC is also
expected to increase by $4,130.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: June 18, 2019.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2019-13188 Filed 6-20—19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs
[OMB Number 1121-0341]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested: Revision of a
Currently Approved Collection; Office
for Victims of Crime Training and
Technical Assistance Center (OVC
TTAC) Feedback Form Package

AGENCY: Office for Victims of Crime,
Office of Justice Programs, Department
of Justice.

ACTION: 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice,
Office of Justice Programs, Office for
Victims of Crime will submit the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. This proposed
information collection was previously
published in the Federal Register,
allowing for a 60 day comment period.
DATES: The purpose of this notice is to
allow for an additional 30 days for
public comment until July 22, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Shelby Jones Crawford, (202) 532—-3612,
Program Manager, Office for Victims of
Crime, Office of Justice Programs,
Department of Justice, 810 7th Street
NW, Washington, DC 20530. Written
comments and/or suggestions can also
be sent to the Office of Management and
Budget, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs, Attention
Department of Justice Desk Officer,
Washington, DC 20503 or sent to OIRA
submissions@omb.eop.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Office of Justice
Programs, Office for Victims of Crime
including whether the information
will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Revision of Existing Collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
OVC TTAC Feedback Form Package.

3. The agency form number: N/A.
Office for Victims of Crime, Office of
Justice Programs, Department of Justice.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State, Local, or Tribal
agencies/organizations. Other: Federal
Government; Individuals or households;
Not-for-profit institutions; Businesses or
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other for-profit. Abstract: The Office for
Victims of Crime Training and
Technical Assistance Center (OVC
TTAC) Feedback Form Package is
designed to collect the data necessary to
continuously assess the satisfaction and
outcomes of assistance provided
through OVC TTAC for both monitoring
and accountability purposes to
continuously meet the needs of the
victim services field. OVC TTAC will
give these forms to recipients of training
and technical assistance, scholarship
applicants, users of the website and call
center, consultants/instructors
providing training, agencies requesting
services, and other professionals
receiving assistance from OVC TTAC.
The purpose of this data collection will
be to capture important feedback on the
respondents’ satisfaction and outcomes
of the resources provided. The data will
then be used to advise OVC on ways to
improve the support that it provides to
the victim services field at-large.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There are approximately
25,425 respondents who will require an
average of 10 minutes (ranging from 5 to
15 minutes across all forms) to respond
to a single form each year.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual public
burden hours for this information
collection are estimated to be 4,609
hours (1,152 hours per year).

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: June 18, 2019.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2019-13186 Filed 6—20-19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-14-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Comment Request; DOL-
Only Performance Accountability,
Information, and Reporting System
(OMB Control Number 1205-0521)

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor’s
(DOL), Employment and Training
Administration (ETA) is soliciting
comments concerning a proposed
revision to the authority to conduct the
information collection request (ICR)
titled, “DOL-only Performance
Accountability, Information, and
Reporting System.” This comment
request is part of continuing
Departmental efforts to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA).

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
written comments received by August
20, 2019.

ADDRESSES: A copy of this ICR with
applicable supporting documentation,
including a description of the likely
respondents, proposed frequency of
response, and estimated total burden,
may be obtained free by contacting
Andrea Hill by telephone at 202-693—
3542 (this is not a toll-free number),
TTY 1-877-889-5627 (this is not toll-
free number), or by email at
Apprenticeship.Grants-ETA@DOL.gov,
with “Federal Register comment” in the
subject line. Submit written comments
about, or requests for a copy of, this ICR
by:

e Mail or courier to

O U.S. Department of Labor,
Employment and Training
Administration Office of
Apprenticeship, 200 Constitution
Avenue NW, Room C-5311,
Washington, DC 20210;

e by email to:

O Apprenticeship.Grants-ETA@
DOL.gov.

Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3506 (c)(2)(A).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: DOL, as
part of continuing efforts to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a pre-clearance consultation to
provide the general public and Federal
agencies an opportunity to comment on
proposed and/or continuing collections
of information before submitting them
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for final approval. This
consultation helps to ensure requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements can be properly assessed.
Section 116 of WIOA requires States
that operate core programs of the
publicly-funded workforce system to
comply with common performance
accountability requirements. As such,
States that operate core programs must
submit common performance data to

demonstrate that specified performance
levels are achieved.

The data collections in this ICR fulfill
requirements in WIOA Sec. 116(d)(1),
which mandates that the Secretaries of
Labor and Education develop a template
for the annual performance reports to be
used by States, local boards, and eligible
providers of training services for
reporting on outcomes achieved by the
WIOA core programs. Pursuant to WIOA
sec. 116(d)(2), required annual data for
the core programs include, among
others, those related to primary
performance indicators, participant
counts and costs, and barriers to
employment. These data collections also
assist DOL in carrying out its mission
under the National Apprenticeship Act.
DOL proposes to amend the DOL-only
information collection by making
changes to the Participant Individual
Record Layout (ETA-9172), and the
(Program) Performance Report (ETA-
9173—APPSHP) to facilitate State and
grantee quarterly performance reporting.
DOL is also adding a new information
collection requirement to this ICR, the
Apprenticeship Employer Record
Layout. Particularly, as part of its effort
to streamline program performance
reporting, DOL is adding the
performance information collection
requirements for ETA grants with
significant apprenticeship components
as a primary goal of the program
(Apﬁrenticeship Grants).

This notice includes the ETA
(Program) Performance Report
specifically for Apprenticeship Grants,
the Participant Individual Record
Layout (PIRL), and the Apprenticeship
Employer Record Layout. The DOL
requires States and grantees to certify
and submit the ETA (Program)
Performance Report to ETA on a
quarterly basis. ETA will aggregate the
information the States and grantees
submit through the PIRL to populate the
ETA (Program) Performance Report. In
addition, DOL is seeking approval to
require grantees to certify and submit
the Apprenticeship Employer Record
Layout to ETA on a quarterly basis.

The ETA (Program) Performance
Report has been designed to maximize
the value of the reports for workers,
jobseekers, employers, local elected
officials, State officials, Federal
policymakers, and other key
stakeholders. The PIRL has been
designed to reflect the specific
requirements of the annual reports as
described in WIOA section 116(d)(2)
through (4).

ETA will use the data to track total
participants, characteristics, services,
training strategies and outcomes for
employed, unemployed and long-term
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